## LEGISLATIVE BILL 4

Approved by the Governor November 20, 2009

Introduced by Speaker Flood, 19; at the request of the Governor.

FOR AN ACT relating to appropriations; to appropriate funds for the expenses incurred during the One Hundred First Legislature, First Special Session, 2009; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. <u>There is hereby appropriated \$72,631 from the General</u> <u>Fund for FY2009-10 to the Legislative Council, for Program 122, for expenses</u> <u>incurred during the One Hundred First Legislature, First Special Session,</u> <u>2009.</u>

Sec. 2. <u>There is hereby appropriated \$35,087 from the General Fund</u> for FY2009-10 to the Legislative Council, for Program 123, for expenses incurred during the One Hundred First Legislature, First Special Session, 2009.

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$18,349 for FY2009-10.

Sec. 3. There is hereby appropriated \$2,933 from the General Fund for FY2009-10 to the Legislative Council, for Program 127, for expenses incurred during the One Hundred First Legislature, First Special Session, 2009.

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$2,547 for FY2009-10.

Sec. 4. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when passed and approved according to law.